
Name of Landmark Building
Type of Presentation Month xx, yearOctober 25th, 2022 

Public Hearing

The current proposal is: 
Preservation Department – Item 2, LPC-22-12140

281 Carroll Street – Carroll Gardens Historic District 
Borough of Brooklyn

To Testify Please Join Zoom

Webinar ID: 892 9959 6293
Passcode: 261670
By Phone: 1 646-558-8656 US (New York) 
877-853-5257 (Toll free) US
888 475 4499 (Toll free)

Note: If you want to testify on an item, join the 
Zoom webinar at the agenda’s “Be Here by” 

time (about an hour in advance). When the 
Chair indicates it’s time to testify, “raise your 

hand” via the Zoom app if you want to speak 

(*9 on the phone). Those who signed up in 
advance will be called first. 



AtelierTek
1LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
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10/25/2022

Architects

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231

LPC FILING DRAWINGS 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

•	 Rooftop Bulkhead addition with rooftop terrace

•	 Removal of rear yard fire stair and Rear Yard Addition

LANDMARK DESIGNATION:

Carroll Gardens Historic District / LP-0696

Built by William J. Bedell or by Bedell in association with the neighborhood 
mason Edward P. Crane between 1871 and 1874.

North Side, Nos. 269-293. 
“The thirteen brownstones houses in this row, erected by Bedell in 1874, 
are differenciated from the preceding row by their basements and high 
stoops, but are related to it by the recurrence of segmental-arched door-
ways. Only No. 277 displays a square-headed doorway. Cornice, slabs or 
segmental arches carried on brackets embellish many of the entrances, and 
provide a decorative accent to these facades. With its rusticated basement, 
handsome doorway and decorative details, No 273 shows the influence of 
the French neo-Grec style. Projection from the flat wall surface, the window-
sills, set on corbels, as well as the accentuated window lintels animate the 
facade. Although the interlaced wrough iron gates are the same as the yards 
to the west, the yard railings have more widely spaced uprights, with cast-
iron finials.”

Construction Date: 1874
Architect / Builder: William J. Bedell (builder)
Owner / Developper: William J. Bedell
Material(s): Brownstone, Rusticated Brownstone

Building Type: Row House
Original USe: Residential
Tax Block: 443	  Tax Lot: 62
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20
.00

' L
OT

REAR YARD
EX. STOOP

HOYT STREET (50' WIDE)

SMITH STREET (60' WIDE)

CARROLL STREET 
(IRREGULAR WIDTH)

97.90' LOT

4.6
9'

15
.31

'PROP. 2-FAMILY 
3-STORY, BAS, CEL BRICK 
BLDG.
(EX 3-FAMILY)

NEW STAIR 
BULKHEAD

EX. BLDG.
40.29'

PROP. ADD.
10.00'

TEMP. WOOD CONST. FENCE AROUND PERIMETER OF 
PROPERTY LINE
(SEE DETAIL ON A-501 & DS1 FORM PROVIDED AT PERMIT)

TEMP. WOOD CONST. FENCE AROUND 
PERIMETER OF PROPERTY LINE

EL 48.70

EL 49.15

TEMP. WOOD ACCESS GATE

EX. PARTY WALL

EXIST. ADJ. 3-STY & BAS BRICK BLDG.

EXIST. ADJ. 3-STY & BAS BRICK BLDG.
PROP. ADD.

14.50'
MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK

30.00'

BASE PLANE CALCULATION:
(48.70 + 49.15) / 2 = 48.92

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION 
FENCING SHOWN FOR 
REFERENCE ONLY, SEPARATE 
FILING FORTHCOMING

ADDRESS : 281  CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY, 11231
BOROUGH: 3 - BROOKLYN
BLOCK: 443
LOT: 62
BIN: ---
MDL CL: N/A
ZONE: R6B
MAP: 16C
C.O. REF.: ---
EX. OCCUP.CL: OLD CODE RES.
EX. CONST. CL.: OLD CODE CLASS 3 (NON-FIREPROOF STRUCTURES)
PROP. OCCUP. CL.: R-3 (BC 2014)
PROP. CONST. CL.: IIB (BC 2014)

SCOPE OF WORK:

PROPOSED CONVERSION OF EXISTING 3-FAMILY MULTIPLE DWELLING TO 2-FAMILY RESIDENCE. HORIZONTAL EXTENSION AT THE 
REAR OF BASEMENT, 1ST FLOOR, & SECOND FLOOR. ROOFTOP NEW BULKHEAD. INTERIOR RENOVATION AS PER PLANS FILED 
HEREWITH.

ALTERATION TYPE 1: 281 CARROLL STREET, 
BROOKLYN, NY 11231

PROJECT 
LOCATION

ZONING MAP 16c

BLOCK 03 443      LOT: 62
ZONING DISTRICT: R6B MAP NUMBER: 16c

PROP. REAR YARD
43' - 1 1/4"

PROP. ADDITION
14' - 6"

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

VARIES
+/-  113' - 9"

CARROLL STREET
49' - 9"

32' - 0"
SIDEWALK

12' - 0"
STREET
25' - 9"

SIDEWALK
12' - 0"32' - 0"

PROP. BULKHEAD ADDITION

PROP. ROOF RAILING SIGHTLINE

6' 
- 2

"

PROP. REAR YARD ADDITION

PR
OP

. L
IN

E

PROP. ADDITION
10' - 0"

MIN. REAR YARD SETBACK
30' - 0"

FIRE-RESISTANT PENETRATIONS AND JOINTS BC 1701.27

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS CATEGORIES

FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION BC 110.3.4

PROGRESS INSPECTIONS CATEGORIES

FENESTRATION U-FACTOR AND PRODUCT RATING IA3 , IIA3
FENESTRATION AIR LEAKAGE IA4 , IIA4
FENESTRATION AREAS IA5 , IIA5
LIGHTING IN DWELLING UNITS IIC2
INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER IC3 , IIC3
EXTERIOR LIGHTING POWER IIC4
LIGHTING CONTROLS IIC5

ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

NOTES:
1. LICENSED SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL BE EMPLOYED BY THE OWNER TO PERFORM THE ABOVE LISTED INSPECTIONS 
DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT AS PER SECT. 1704 OF THE 2014 N.Y.C.B.C
2. THE SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE  TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD.
3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER MUST GIVE THE PROFESSIONAL RETAINED TO PERFORM THE CONTROLLED 
INSPECTION  A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS NOTICE PRIOR TO INSPECTION.
4. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE THE INSPECTIONS ARE PERFORMED AND THAT TECHNICAL 
REPORTS (TR FORMS) ARE FILED WITH THE NYC DEP'T OF BUILDINGS

61.00°
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01 DOB COMMENTS          8/9/2022

As indicated

8/31/2022 5:25:45 PM

T-100.00

TITLE PAGE

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 112311/16" = 1'-0"1 SITE PLAN

1" = 160'-0"4 PLOT PLAN

1/16" = 1'-0"5 PROP. SITE SECTION

DRAWING LIST
Sheet Number DOB Rev. Sheet Name

T-100 00 TITLE PAGE
Z-100 00 ZONING ANALYSIS
N-100 00 DEMOLITION NOTES
N-101 00 GENERAL NOTES
DM-100 00 EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLANS
DM-101 00 EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLANS
DM-102 00 EXISTING/DEMOLITION PLANS
A-100 00 PROPOSED CELLAR & BASEMENT FLOOR PLANS
A-101 00 PROPOSED 1ST & 2ND FLOOR PLANS
A-102 00 PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR, ROOF AND BULKHEAD PLANS
A-200 00 EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION
A-201 00 PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
A-202 00 EXISTING REAR ELEVATION
A-203 00 PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
A-204 00 PROPOSED BULKHEAD WEST ELEVATION
A-205 00 PROPOSED BULKHEAD EAST ELEVATION
A-300 00 EXISTING SECTION
A-301 00 PROPOSED SECTION
A-500 00 TYPICAL DETAILS
A-510 00 WINDOW AND DOOR DETAILS - REAR FACADE
20

PLANS FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION
MECHANICAL B00753527-I1
PLUMBING B00753846-I1
SPRINKLER B00753846-I1
STRUCTURE B00750880-S1
FOUNDATIONS B00750880-S1

LANDMARKS 22-12140
1 OF 20

DUE TO CHANGE IN OCCUPANCY (SEE SCOPE OF WORK ABOVE), FIRE PROTECTION MEASURES 
TO BE PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH BC CHAPTER 9, INCLUDING:
- AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (RE: SPRINKLER FILING DOB # B00753846-I1)
- SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION PER SECTIONS 907 AND 908

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

SIGHT LINE DIAGRAM
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ZONING DISTRICT: R6B
MAP: 16C
LOT AREA: 20' x 97.90' = 1958 S.F.

FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS                                                                                                                                                              ZR 23-153
MAX. F.A. [2.0 MAX F.A.R.] 1958 x 2 = 3916 S.F.
EX. F.A. 805.83 (3fl) + 805.83 (2fl) + 805.83 (1fl) + 925.09 (Bsmt) = 3343 S.F.
PROP. F.A. 805.83 (3fl) + 1005.83 (2fl) + 1005.83 (1fl) + 1095.83 (Bsmt) = 3913 S.F. < 3916 S.F. MAX (COMPLIES)
PROP. F.A.R. 3913 / 1958 = 1.99 < 2.0 (COMPLIES)

LOT COVERAGE                                                                                                                                                                                    ZR 23-153
MAX LOT COVERAGE, 60% 1958 x 0.60 = 1174.8 S.F.
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE, 47% 925.09 (Bsmt) = 925.09 S.F. < 1174.8
PROP. LOT COVERAGE, 56% 1095.83 (Bsmt) = 1095.83 S.F. < 1174.8   (COMPLIES)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

DENSITY REGULATION                                                                                                                                                                          ZR 23-22
MAX. DWELLING UNIT ALLOWED 3916 / 680 = 5.76 > 2 D.U. PROPOSED
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

REQUIRED YARDS                                                                                                                                                                        ZR 23-45,46,47
FRONT YARD NONE REQUIRED 0.0' (EX.& PROP.)        COMPLIES (ZR 23-45)
SIDE YARDS NONE REQUIRED 0.0' (EX.& PROP.)       COMPLIES (ZR 23-46)
REAR YARD 30.0' REQUIRED 43.10' (PROPOSED)      COMPLIES (ZR 23-47)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

HEIGHT & SETBACK:                                                                                                                                                                            ZR 23-662
BASE HEIGHT (MIN.) 30.0' < 38.72' (EX./PROP.) (COMPLIES)
BASE HEIGHT (MAX.) 40.0' > 38.72' (EX./PROP.) (COMPLIES)
BUILDING HEIGHT (MAX.) 50.0' > 47.58' (PROP.) (COMPLIES)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

PARKING                                                                                                                                                                                                 ZR 25.261
OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIRED FOR 50% OF DWELLING UNITS IN BUILDING.
50% x 2 (PROP. DWELLING UNIT) = 1 (OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES).
HOWEVER, OFF-STREET PARKING IS WAIVED WHEN 5 OR FEWER SPACES ARE REQ'D.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

STREET PLANTING                                       ZR 26.41
STREET TREE IS WAIVED. THIS IS AN ENLARGEMENT OF A SINGLE OR TWO FAMILY RESIDENCE THAT IS NOT LOCATED IN ONE OF THE 
SPECIAL DISTRICTS SPECIFIED IN ZR 23-03 AND NOT AN ENLARGEMENT OF 20% OR MORE PURSUANT TO THE QUALITY HOUSING 
PROGRAM.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

BUILDING BULLETIN 2016-012 / 28-101.4.5
CALCULATION OF INCREASE IN FLOOR SURFACE AREA
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

EXISTING-TO-REMAIN F.S.A.
CELLAR (0) + BASEMENT (0) + 1ST FLR. (0) + 2ND FLR. (0) + 3RD FLR. (0) + ROOF (805.83) = 805.83 S.F.

PROPOSED F.S.A.
CELLAR (805.83) + BASEMENT (1095.83) + 1ST FLR. (1005.83) + 2ND FLR. (1005.83) + 3RD FLT. (805.83) + ROOF (805.83) = 5524.98 S.F.

INCREASE IN FLOOR AREA SURFACE.
(5524.98 S.F. - 805.83 S.F.) / 805.83 S.F. x 100% = 586% > 110%

TOTAL INCREASE IN FLOOR SURFACE AREA IS MORE THAN 110% AND IS CONSIDERED AN ALT-1 TO MEET NB REQUIREMENTS.

3RD FLOOR

A
1ST AND 2ND 
FLOOR

40' - 3 1/2" 14' - 6"

20
' - 

0"BASEMENT

54' - 9 1/2"

ROOF STRUCTURE CALCULATION (BC 504.3)
MAX. 33% OF PERMITTED ROOF STRUCTURE
EX. ROOF AREA 805.83 SF / 3 = 268.6 S.F.
PROP. BULKHEAD 83.2 S.F. < 268.6 S.F. (COMPLIES)

17' - 1 1/2" 17' - 9" 5' - 5"

ROOF

B

20' x 10' = 200 S.F.

A

BULKHEAD
83.2 S.F.

A C

20' x 14'-6" = 290 S.F.

[EX] TO DEMO:
8'-11" x 13'-4 1/2" 
= 119.26 S.F.

20' x 40'-3 1/2 = 805.83 S.F.

20' x 40'-3 1/2 = 805.83 S.F.

20' x 40'-3 1/2 = 805.83 S.F.

20
' - 

0"

4' 
- 8

 1
/4

"

A + B = 1005.83 S.F.

A = 805.83 S.F.

A = 805.83 S.F.

A + C = 1095.83 S.F.

281
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Building

1 Story Addition

2 Story Addition

3 Story Addition
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4 Story Addition

LEGEND

45

46

3 PROP. 21
44

22

1 1

1 1 1 111111111111

1 1 1

11

1 1 1

PROP. REAR YARD
43.10'

PROP. ADDITION
14.50'

EX. BLDG.
40.29'

31.71'
SIDEWALK

12.00'

PROP. BULKHEAD ADDITION

PROP. 3-STORY ENLARGMENT
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PROP. ADDITION
10.00'
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EX. 3RD FL.

EX. ROOF

EX. 2ND FL.

EX. 1ST FL.

EX. BASEMENT

EX. CELLAR
PROP. CELLAR (LOWEST LEVEL)

BASE PLANE 00.00'

9.8
3'
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EX. 4-STORY BLDG.

+/-
 41
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'
3.0

3'

CARROLL 
STREET

97' - 10 3/4"

30.00' MIN. SETBACK

47
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SEE BASE PLANE DATUM CALCULATION PER ZR 12-10, SHEET: T.100

SEE BASEMENT DEFINITION CALCULATION PER ZR 12-10, SHEET: A.301

8.8
6'

EX. 1ST FLOOR PLN

EX. 2ND FLOOR PLN

EX. 3RD FLOOR PLN

EX. ROOF

NEW STAIR BULKHEAD

EX. 4-STORY BUILDING 
WITH BSMT. & CELLAR

NEW 3-STORY 
ENLARGEMENT

NEW DECK

BASE PLANE

CARROLL 
STREET

PROP. REAR YARD

EX. BSMT. PLN

20.00'

15.00'

+/-
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.72
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43.10'

14.50'

40.29'

10.00'

8.3
6'

28-21 MINIMUM SIZE OF DWELLING UNITS (SF) : 400
PROPOSED SIZE OF DWELLING UNITS (SF) : BSMT DU: 916

1ST, 2ND AND 3R FL. DU: 2,501
28-22 WINDOWS : ALL WINDOWS IN RESIDENTIAL PORTION OF 

BUILDING ENLARGEMENT SHALL BE DOUBLE-GLAZED
PROVIDED AT AFFECTED AREA

28-12 REFUSE STORAGE AND DISPOSAL: PROVIDE AT THE RATE OF 
2.9 CU FT PER DWELLING UNIT. A REFUSE DISPOSAL ROOM 
OF NO LESS THAN 12 SF WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 3' 
BE PROVIDED ON EACH STORY THAT HAS ENTRANCES TO 
DWELLING UNITS. 12 SF MAY BE DEDUCTED

NOT REQUIRED (2 DU < 9 DU)

28-13 LAUNDRY FACILITY (NOT REQUIRED BUT MAY BE 
DEDUCTED)

NOT REQ'D (1 FOR EVERY 20 DU)

28-14 DAYLIGHT IN CORRIDOR (NOT REQUIRED BUT MAY BE 
DEDUCTED)

NOT PROVIDED

28-21 MINIMUM RECREATION SPACE TO BE PROVIDED. AS A 
PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA

3.3

MINIMUM REQUIRED RECREATION SPACE AREA (SF) NOT REQUIRED (2 DU < 9 DU)
28-23 PLANTING AREAS: THE AREA OF THE ZONING LOT BETWEEN 

THE STREET LINE AND THE STREET WALL SHALL BE 
PLANTED (FRONT YARD), EXCEPT A THE ENTRANCE AND 
EXIT FORM THE BUILDING

NOT REQUIRED
THERE IS NO FRONT YARD WITHIN 
THE LOT, HOWEVER THE EXISTING 
PLANTED AREA BETWEEN THE 
STREET LINE AND STREET WALL 
SHALL REMAIN PLANTED AND 
UNCHANGED DURING PROPOSED 
ALTERATION

28-43 PARKING FOR QUALITY HOUSING, LOCATION OF ACCESSORY 
PARKING: ON-SITE ACCESSORY, OFF-STREET PARKING 
SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE STREET LINE AND 
THE STREET WALL OF A BUILDING

NOT REQUITED
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3/32" = 1'-0"4 HEIGHT & SETBACK DIAGRAM
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T.O.F.F.
1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')

6' - 5 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)

18' - 6 5/8"

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
0' - 0"

T.O.F.F.
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

-2' - 6 3/8"

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
Roof

38' - 8 5/8"

REAR YARD

T.O.F.F.
EX. CELLAR

-9' - 10 3/8"

9' 
- 1

0"
10

' - 
4"

12
' - 

1"
6' 

- 5
 5

/8
"

2' 
- 6

 3
/8

"
7' 

- 4
"

EXISTING ROOF HATCH TO 
BE REMOVED

8' 
- 0

"
9' 

- 4
"

11
' - 

1"
8' 

- 0
"

6' 
- 6

"

EX. ADDITION
13' - 3"

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"31' - 8 1/2"

EX. RUBBLE FOUNDATIONS
TOP OF FOUNDATION TO BE CONFIRMED

EXISTING SKYLIGHT TO BE REMOVED

1' 
- 1

"

39
' - 

5 
5/

8"

10
' - 

0"

15' - 0"

EX. FIRE STAIR
TO BE REMOVED

EX. PARAPET TO BE REBUILT TO 
SUPPORT CORNICE PROPOSED 
TO MATCH HISTORIC RECORDS 

EXISTING CHIMNEYS TO REMAIN

EX. PARAPET TO REMAIN

EX. WINDOWS TO REMAIN

EX. DOOR TO REMAIN

EX. WALL AND WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED. 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ALL RELATED DEMOLITION SEQUENCING 
AND TEMPORARY SHORING (TYP.)

NEW STAIRCASE OPENING

EX. EXTENSION TO BE REMOVED

EX. CONCRETE SLAB TO BE REMOVED AND
PREPARED FOR LOWER FLOOR LEVEL 1'-8" TBC

EX.CORNICE AND GUTTER TO REMAIN

EX. EXTERIOR PAINTED BRICK WALL TO REMAIN

SCALE
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REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

ZONING DISTRICT: R6B
MAP: 16C
LOT AREA: 20' x 97.90' = 1958 S.F.

FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS                                                                                                                                                              ZR 23-153
MAX. F.A. [2.0 MAX F.A.R.] 1958 x 2 = 3916 S.F.
EX. F.A. 4[A] + [EX] = 3343 S.F.
PROP. F.A. 4[A] + 2[B] + 1[C] = 3913 S.F. < 3916 S.F. MAX (COMPLIES)
PROP. F.A.R. 3913 / 1958 = 1.99 < 2.0 (COMPLIES)

LOT COVERAGE                                                                                                                                                                                    ZR 23-153
MAX LOT COVERAGE, 60% 1958 x 0.60 = 1174.8 S.F.
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE, 41% A = 805.83 S.F. < 1174.8
PROP. LOT COVERAGE, 56% A + C = 1095.83 S.F. < 1174.8   (COMPLIES)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

DENSITY REGULATION                                                                                                                                                                          ZR 23-22
MAX. DWELLING UNIT ALLOWED 3916 / 680 = 5.76 > 2 D.U. PROPOSED
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

REQUIRED YARDS                                                                                                                                                                        ZR 23-45,46,47
FRONT YARD NONE REQUIRED 0.0' (EX.& PROP.)        COMPLIES (ZR 23-45)
SIDE YARDS NONE REQUIRED 0.0' (EX.& PROP.)       COMPLIES (ZR 23-46)
REAR YARD 30.0' REQUIRED 43.10' (PROPOSED)      COMPLIES (ZR 23-47)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

HEIGHT & SETBACK:                                                                                                                                                                            ZR 23-662
BASE HEIGHT (MIN.) 30.0' < 38.72' (EX./PROP.) (COMPLIES)
BASE HEIGHT (MAX.) 40.0' > 38.72' (EX./PROP.) (COMPLIES)
BUILDING HEIGHT (MAX.) 50.0' > 48.27' (PROP.) (COMPLIES)
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

PARKING                                                                                                                                                                                                 ZR 25.261
OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIRED FOR 50% OF DWELLING UNITS IN BUILDING.
50% x 2 (PROP. DWELLING UNIT) = 1 (OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES).
HOWEVER, OFF-STREET PARKING IS WAIVED WHEN 5 OR FEWER SPACES ARE REQ'D.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

STREET PLANTING                                       ZR 26.41
STREET TREE IS WAIVED. THIS IS AN ENLARGEMENT OF A SINGLE OR TWO FAMILY RESIDENCE THAT IS NOT LOCATED IN ONE OF 
THE SPECIAL DISTRICTS SPECIFIED IN ZR 23-03 AND NOT AN ENLARGEMENT OF 20% OR MORE PURSUANT TO THE QUALITY 
HOUSING PROGRAM.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

QUALITY HOUSING AS PER ZR ARTICLE II, CHAPTER 8 ARE APPLICABLE, AND SHALL CONFORM AS FOLLOWS:
1. ALL DWELLING UNITS SHALL HAVE AN AREA OF AT LEAST 400 S.F. OF F.A. AS PER ZR 28-21.
2. ALL WINDOWS IN THE RESIDENTIAL PORTION OF AN ENLARGEMENT SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AS PER ZR 28-22.

- ALL PROPOSED WINDOWS SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED AS NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.
3. THE AREA OF THE ZONING LOT BETWEEN THE STREET LINE AND THE STREET WALL OF THE BLDG SHALL BE PLANTED AT 

GROUND LEVEL AS INDICATED, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 23-892, AS PER ZR 28-33.
- EX. NO FRONT YARD

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

BUILDING BULLETIN 2016-012 / 28-101.4.5
CALCULATION OF INCREASE IN FLOOR SURFACE AREA
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

EXISTING-TO-REMAIN F.S.A.
CELLAR (0) + BASEMENT (0) + 1ST FLR. (0) + 2ND FLR. (0) + 3RD FLR. (0) + ROOF (805.83) = 805.83 S.F.

PROPOSED F.S.A.
CELLAR (805.83) + BASEMENT (1095.83) + 1ST FLR. (1005.83) + 2ND FLR. (1005.83) + 3RD FLT. (805.83) + ROOF (805.83) = 5524.98 S.F.

INCREASE IN FLOOR AREA SURFACE.
(5524.98 S.F. - 805.83 S.F.) / 805.83 S.F. x 100% = 586% > 110%

TOTAL INCREASE IN FLOOR SURFACE AREA IS MORE THAN 110% AND IS CONSIDERED AN ALT-1 TO MEET NB REQUIREMENTS.
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PROP. BULKHEAD 128.7 S.F. < 268.6 S.F. (COMPLIES)
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T.O.F.F.
1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')

6' - 5 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)

18' - 6 5/8"

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
0' - 0"

T.O.F.F.
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

-2' - 6 3/8"

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
Roof

38' - 8 5/8"

NEW 42'' RAILING BEYOND
WITH ACCESS GATE PER 
FIRE CODE 504

NEW CORNICE TO MATCH 
EXISTING RECORDS

NEW STAIR BULKHEAD BEYOND

EXISTING WINDOWS 
TO REMAIN, TYP.

W3 W3 W3

W2 W2

W5W5W5

W1 W1

EXISTING ENTRY DOOR 
TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL 
TO REMAIN

ALL EXISTING WALL, 
CASTSTONE, MASONRY 
ELEMENTS TO REMAIN

EQ EQ

NEW FIRE DEPARMENT SIAMESE CONNECTION, 
SEE SPRINKLER PLAN DETAILS
MOUNTING HEIGHT MIN. 1'-6'' / MAX. 3'-0''

EXISTING ADJC. 
MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT

IDENTIFICATION PLATE SIZE: 15''W x 9''h
MATERIAL: POLISHED BRASS
LETTER SIZE: 1'' 

D4k

6.4
7'

2.5
3'

9' 
- 1

0"
10

' - 
4"

12
' - 

1"
9' 

- 0
"

4' - 8 1/4"
15' - 3 3/4"

SCALE

Plot Date:

SHEET NO.

Copyright 2022 , All Rights Reserved©

DRAWING NUMBER

TITLE

ARCHITECT

AtelierTek Architects, P.L.L.C.
218 West 37th Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018, USA
Tel: 917-262-0332

DATE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - STRUCTURAL

Hatfield Group
285 West Broadway, #410
New York, NY 10013 - USA
Tel: 212-260-1513

OWNER

STEPHANE AND ANIK LEVY
50, 2nd Street,
Brooklyn, NY 11231, USA
Tel: 646-431-2475

BSCAN STICKER

SEAL

218 WEST 37TH STREET, 7FL
NEW YORK, NY 10018
TEL: 1.917.262.0332

DOB # B00750880-I1 

PROJECT

NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 
SIGNED AND SEAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND 
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING

AtelierTek Architects PLLC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - MEPF

Meyers+ Engineers
275 Madison Avenue, Suite 603
New York, NY 10016, USA
Tel:    332.240.0500

01 DOB COMMENTS          8/9/2022

1/4" = 1'-0"

8/31/2022 5:28:39 PM

A-201.00

PROPOSED FRONT
ELEVATION

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

WINDOW SCHEDULE.
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Material Color

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
W1 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 4' - 5 1/2" 13.7 EXISTING WINDOW TO

REMAIN
PAINTED WOOD BLACK

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
W2 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 8' - 5" 26.0 EXISTING WINDOW TO

REMAIN
PAINTED WOOD BLACK

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
W3 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 6' - 11" 21.3 EXISTING WINDOW TO

REMAIN
PAINTED WOOD BLACK

W4 FIXED SASH & CASEMENT 5' - 6" 6' - 0" 33.0 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
W5 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 5' - 11" 18.2 EXISTING WINDOW TO

REMAIN
PAINTED WOOD BLACK

W6 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 2" 5' - 2" 16.4 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

Roof
23 2' - 0" 3' - 0" 6.0

W15 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 9.0

EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE.
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Material Color

Exterior
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

D4p SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3 1/2" 9' - 3 1/2" 142.1 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK
D9a BI-FOLD DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 UNDER STOOP PAINTED WOOD BLACK

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
D8a SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3" 9' - 11 1/2" 151.9 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
D4w WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 21

Roof
35 WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

NOTE:
APPLICANT’S STAMP AND SEAL CORRESPONDS TO THE 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT SITE, ZONING 
LOT, AND RELATED CURB CUTS. INFORMATION REGARDING 
THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE 
PURPOSES ONLY

12 OF 20

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE



AtelierTek
21LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects
281 CARROLL STREET FACADE

281 CARROLL STREET 



AtelierTek
22LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

281 CARROLL STREET 283 CARROLL STREET279 CARROLL STREET

T.O.F.F.
1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')

6' - 5 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)

18' - 6 5/8"

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
0' - 0"

T.O.F.F.
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

-2' - 6 3/8"

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
Roof

38' - 8 5/8"

4' 
- 1

1"

9' 
- 1

1"

14
' - 

0 
3/

8"

EX. FIRE STAIR TO BE 
REMOVED

EX. GUTTER
TO BE REMOVED

EX. CONC. STEPS
TO BE REMOVED

EX. TROUGH WALL A.C.
TO BE REMOVED

1' 
- 1

"

8' 
- 3

"

3' - 2"

2' - 3" 3' - 2" 3' - 0" 3' - 2" 3' - 0" 3' - 2"

6' 
- 8

"

EX. ADDITION TO 
BE REMOVED

EX. STUCCO WALL 
TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CHIMNEY FLUE TO BE EXTENDED

EXISTING CORNICE AND GUTTER 
TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED

EXISTING WINDOWS TO 
BE REMOVED

EX. LINTELS AND BRICK 
ABOVE TO REMAIN 
UNDISTURBED

EX. SILL TO BE LOWERED 
FOR NEW DOOR OPENING

EXISTING WINDOWS 
TO BE REMOVED

SCALE

Plot Date:

SHEET NO.

Copyright 2022 , All Rights Reserved©

DRAWING NUMBER

TITLE

ARCHITECT

AtelierTek Architects, P.L.L.C.
218 West 37th Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018, USA
Tel: 917-262-0332

DATE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - STRUCTURAL

Hatfield Group
285 West Broadway, #410
New York, NY 10013 - USA
Tel: 212-260-1513

OWNER

STEPHANE AND ANIK LEVY
50, 2nd Street,
Brooklyn, NY 11231, USA
Tel: 646-431-2475

BSCAN STICKER

SEAL

218 WEST 37TH STREET, 7FL
NEW YORK, NY 10018
TEL: 1.917.262.0332

DOB # B00750880-I1 

PROJECT

NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 
SIGNED AND SEAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND 
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING

AtelierTek Architects PLLC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - MEPF

Meyers+ Engineers
275 Madison Avenue, Suite 603
New York, NY 10016, USA
Tel:    332.240.0500

01 DOB COMMENTS          8/9/2022

1/4" = 1'-0"

8/31/2022 5:28:48 PM

A-202.00

EXISTING REAR
ELEVATION

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

NOTE:
APPLICANT’S STAMP AND SEAL CORRESPONDS TO THE 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT SITE, ZONING 
LOT, AND RELATED CURB CUTS. INFORMATION REGARDING 
THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE 
PURPOSES ONLY

13 OF 20

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

EXISTING REAR ELEVATION

283 279



AtelierTek
23LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects
PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

279 CARROLL STREET279 CARROLL STREET 279 CARROLL STREET

T.O.F.F.
1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')

6' - 5 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)

18' - 6 5/8"

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
0' - 0"

T.O.F.F.
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

-2' - 6 3/8"

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
Roof

38' - 8 5/8"

20' - 0"

2' - 4" 15' - 4" 2' - 4"

11
' - 

0"
12

' - 
1"

10
' - 

4"

2' 
- 1

 5
/1

6"
5' 

- 1
1 

21
/3

2"
4' 

- 4
 1

/3
2"

10
' - 

0"

PROP. BULKHEAD

PROP. RAILING

PROP. PATIO DOOR
PROP. WOOD PANEL INFILL

PROP. RAILING

PROP. PATIO DOOR

PROP. STAIR TO 
REAR YARD

PROP. BRICK WALL

1' 
- 8

"
9' 

- 4
"

W4W4

D8a

D4p

W6 W6

6.4
7'

2.5
3'

9' 
- 1

0"
10

' - 
4"

12
' - 

1"
9' 

- 0
"

D4w

4' - 8 1/4"
15' - 3 3/4"

NEW A/C CONDENSING UNIT

NEW A/C CONDENSING UNIT
BEHIND STAIR

EXTEND CHIMNEY 3'-0" 
ABOVE BULKHEAD ROOF 
WITH RAIN CAP, 
CHIMNEY BRACE AS 
REQ'D

SCALE

Plot Date:

SHEET NO.

Copyright 2022 , All Rights Reserved©

DRAWING NUMBER

TITLE

ARCHITECT

AtelierTek Architects, P.L.L.C.
218 West 37th Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018, USA
Tel: 917-262-0332

DATE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - STRUCTURAL

Hatfield Group
285 West Broadway, #410
New York, NY 10013 - USA
Tel: 212-260-1513

OWNER

STEPHANE AND ANIK LEVY
50, 2nd Street,
Brooklyn, NY 11231, USA
Tel: 646-431-2475

BSCAN STICKER

SEAL

218 WEST 37TH STREET, 7FL
NEW YORK, NY 10018
TEL: 1.917.262.0332

DOB # B00750880-I1 

PROJECT

NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 
SIGNED AND SEAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND 
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING

AtelierTek Architects PLLC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - MEPF

Meyers+ Engineers
275 Madison Avenue, Suite 603
New York, NY 10016, USA
Tel:    332.240.0500

01 DOB COMMENTS          8/9/2022

1/4" = 1'-0"

8/31/2022 5:28:57 PM

A-203.00

PROPOSED REAR
ELEVATION

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

WINDOW SCHEDULE..
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Material Color

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
W1 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 4' - 5 1/2" 13.7 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN PAINTED WOOD BLACK

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
W2 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 8' - 5" 26.0 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN PAINTED WOOD BLACK

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
W3 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 6' - 11" 21.3 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN PAINTED WOOD BLACK
W4 FIXED SASH & CASEMENT 5' - 6" 6' - 0" 33.0 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
W5 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 5' - 11" 18.2 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN PAINTED WOOD BLACK
W6 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 2" 5' - 2" 16.4 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

Roof
23 2' - 0" 3' - 0" 6.0

W15 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 9.0

EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Material Color

Exterior
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

D4p SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3 1/2" 9' - 3 1/2" 142.1 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK
D9a BI-FOLD DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 UNDER STOOP PAINTED WOOD BLACK

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
D8a SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3" 9' - 11 1/2" 151.9 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
D4w WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 21

Roof
35 WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 PAINTED WOOD BLACK

NOTE:
APPLICANT’S STAMP AND SEAL CORRESPONDS TO THE 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT SITE, ZONING 
LOT, AND RELATED CURB CUTS. INFORMATION REGARDING 
THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE 
PURPOSES ONLY

14 OF 20

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

281283



AtelierTek
24LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects
REAR ELEVATION EXISTING PHOTO



AtelierTek
25LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects
REAR ELEVATION EXISTING DETAIL PHOTOS

EXISTING REAR ADDITION

EXISTING REAR FACADE DETAIL



AtelierTek
26LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

Facing South, towards Carroll Street Facing North, towards rear yard

281 Carroll 281 Carroll

EXISTING ROOF PHOTOS



AtelierTek
27LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

Facing Northwest (towards rear) Facing Northeast (towards rear)

281 Carroll281 Carroll

283 Carroll

285 Carroll279 Carroll

EXISTING ROOF PHOTOS



AtelierTek
28LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

Facing Southwest (towards Carroll) Facing East (towards Hoyt St)

281 Carroll281 Carroll

283 Carroll

279 Carroll

EXISTING ROOF PHOTOS



AtelierTek
29LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

T.O.F.F.
1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')

6' - 5 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)

18' - 6 5/8"

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
0' - 0"

T.O.F.F.
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

-2' - 6 3/8"

T.O.F.F.
New Cellar

-10' - 10 3/8"

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
Roof

38' - 8 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
EX. Cellar

-9' - 10 3/8"

9' 
- 1

0"
31

' - 
5"

9' 
- 0

"

M
AX

. B
AS

E 
HE

IG
HT

40
' -

 0
"

10
' -

 0
"

MIN. SETBACK
15' - 0"

PROP. DECK EXTENTION

PROP. STAIR BULKHEAD
STUCCO FINISH

PROP. BLDG. EXTENTION

EX. PARAPET

M
AX

 B
LD

G
. H

EI
G

HT
 (P

ER
 Z

R 
23

-6
62

)
50

' -
 0

"

M
IN

I. 
BA

SE
 H

EI
G

HT
32

' -
 0

"

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

PROP BRICK WALL

35

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

EXISTING ADJ. CHIMNEY

NEW WALL MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT

6' 
- 5

 5
/8

"
2' 

- 6
 3

/8
"

9' 
- 1

0"
10

' - 
4"

12
' - 

1"
9' 

- 0
"

EX. CHIMNEY TO BE EXTENDED MIN. 3'-0" 
ABOVE PROPOSED BULKHEAD ROOF

PR
O

P.
 B

BL
DG

. H
T.

47
' -

 7
"

3' 
- 0

"

7' 
- 0

"

4' - 0"

PROP. VENT SHAFT ENCLOSURE
STUCCO FINISH

EXISTING ADJ. CHIMNEY

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

SCALE

Plot Date:

SHEET NO.

Copyright 2022 , All Rights Reserved©

DRAWING NUMBER

TITLE

ARCHITECT

AtelierTek Architects, P.L.L.C.
218 West 37th Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018, USA
Tel: 917-262-0332

DATE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - STRUCTURAL

Hatfield Group
285 West Broadway, #410
New York, NY 10013 - USA
Tel: 212-260-1513

OWNER

STEPHANE AND ANIK LEVY
50, 2nd Street,
Brooklyn, NY 11231, USA
Tel: 646-431-2475

BSCAN STICKER

SEAL

218 WEST 37TH STREET, 7FL
NEW YORK, NY 10018
TEL: 1.917.262.0332

DOB # B00750880-I1 

PROJECT

NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 
SIGNED AND SEAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND 
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING

AtelierTek Architects PLLC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - MEPF

Meyers+ Engineers
275 Madison Avenue, Suite 603
New York, NY 10016, USA
Tel:    332.240.0500

01 DOB COMMENTS          8/9/2022

1/4" = 1'-0"

8/31/2022 4:49:57 PM

A-204.00

PROPOSED
BULKHEAD WEST

ELEVATION

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

NOTE:
APPLICANT’S STAMP AND SEAL CORRESPONDS TO THE 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT SITE, ZONING 
LOT, AND RELATED CURB CUTS. INFORMATION REGARDING 
THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE 
PURPOSES ONLY

15 OF 20

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

PROPOSED WEST SIDE ELEVATION



AtelierTek
30LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

T.O.F.F.
1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')

6' - 5 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)

18' - 6 5/8"

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
0' - 0"

T.O.F.F.
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

-2' - 6 3/8"

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
Roof

38' - 8 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
EX. Cellar

-9' - 10 3/8"

PR
O

P.
 B

BL
DG

. H
T.

47
' -

 7
"

MIN. SETBACK
15' - 0"

M
AX

. B
LD

G
 H

T
10

' -
 0

"

M
AX

. B
LD

G
. H

T.
50

' -
 0

"

M
AX

. B
AS

E 
HT

.
40

' -
 0

"
M

IN
. B

AS
E 

HT
32

' -
 0

"

PROP. DECK EXTENTION

PROP. STAIR BULKHEAD
STUCCO FINISH

PROP. BLDG. EXTENTION

EX. PARAPET TO REMAIN

PROP BRICK WALL

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

EXISTING ADJ. CHIMNEY

NEW WALL MOUNTED CONDENSING UNIT

EX. CHIMNEY TO BE EXTENDED MIN. 3'-0" 
ABOVE PROPOSED BULKHEAD ROOF

EX.BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

PROP.ADDITION
14' - 6"

PROP.ADDITION
10' - 0"

PROP. VENT SHAFT ENCLOSURE
STUCCO FINISH

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

NEW MIN. 3'-6'' HIGH STL. METAL RAILING
PAINTED BLACK

SCALE

Plot Date:

SHEET NO.

Copyright 2022 , All Rights Reserved©

DRAWING NUMBER

TITLE

ARCHITECT

AtelierTek Architects, P.L.L.C.
218 West 37th Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018, USA
Tel: 917-262-0332

DATE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - STRUCTURAL

Hatfield Group
285 West Broadway, #410
New York, NY 10013 - USA
Tel: 212-260-1513

OWNER

STEPHANE AND ANIK LEVY
50, 2nd Street,
Brooklyn, NY 11231, USA
Tel: 646-431-2475

BSCAN STICKER

SEAL

218 WEST 37TH STREET, 7FL
NEW YORK, NY 10018
TEL: 1.917.262.0332

DOB # B00750880-I1 

PROJECT

NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 
SIGNED AND SEAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND 
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING

AtelierTek Architects PLLC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - MEPF

Meyers+ Engineers
275 Madison Avenue, Suite 603
New York, NY 10016, USA
Tel:    332.240.0500

01 DOB COMMENTS          8/9/2022

1/4" = 1'-0"

8/31/2022 4:50:04 PM

A-205.00

PROPOSED
BULKHEAD EAST

ELEVATION

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

1/4" = 1'-0"1 PROP. BULKHEAD EAST ELEVATION

NOTE:
APPLICANT’S STAMP AND SEAL CORRESPONDS TO THE 
INFORMATION REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT SITE, ZONING 
LOT, AND RELATED CURB CUTS. INFORMATION REGARDING 
THE SURROUNDING PROPERTIES IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE 
PURPOSES ONLY

16 OF 20

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

PROPOSED EAST SIDE ELEVATION



AtelierTek
31LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

9 
1/

16
"

1A: PATIO DOORS (D4p & D8a) - PLAN DETAILS 1B: PATIO DOORS (D4p & D8a) - SECTION DETAILS

3A: DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOWS (W6) : PLAN DETAILS

3B: DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOWS (W6) : SECTION DETAILS

LEPAGE XL-100 DOUBLE HUNG WINDOW
WOOD FRAME, PAINTED FINISH
WITH INSECT SCREENS
DOUBLE-GLAZED, INSULATED LOW-E
U-VALUE < .27
SHGC < .40
AIR LEAKAGE < .30 CFM/SF

LEPAGE 225 PATIO DOOR
WOOD FRAME, PAINTED FINISH
WITH INSECT SCREENS
DOUBLE-GLAZED, INSULATED LOW-E
U-VALUE < .27
SHGC < .40
AIR LEAKAGE < .30 CFM/SF

LEPAGE A-100 AWNING AND FIXED WINDOW
WOOD FRAME, PAINTED FINISH
WITH INSECT SCREENS
DOUBLE-GLAZED, INSULATED LOW-E
U-VALUE < .27
SHGC < .40
AIR LEAKAGE < .30 CFM/SF

2A: AWNING AND FIXED WINDOWS (W4) - PLAN DETAILS

AWNINGSIDELITE

2B: AWNING AND FIXED WINDOWS (W4) - SECTION DETAILS

AWNINGSIDELITE

EXTERIOR INTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIOR EXTERIOR INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR INTERIOR

5 
1/

32
"

5 1/16"5 1/16"5 1/32"

2 
7/

32
"

6 11/32"

8 
17

/3
2"

1 
27

/3
2"

3 
7/

32
"

3 7/16"

4 
9/

16
"

4 
9/

16
"

3 1/4"

2"
2"

1 
1/

8"
7/

8"

2"
7/

8"
2"

1 
1/

8"

2"2"

3 1/4"

GLASS WINDOW 
AND DOOR 
SCHEDULE 
RE: A-203

ALL GLAZING TO 
COMPLY WITH 
NYC ECC 2020 
RE: EN-100

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
0' - 0"

T.O.F.F.
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

-2' - 6 3/8"

1A

1B

D4p

T.O.F.F.
1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')

6' - 5 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)

18' - 6 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

1A

1B

2A

2B2B

W4

D8a

W4

T.O.F.F.
3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')

28' - 10 5/8"

T.O.F.F.
Roof

38' - 8 5/8"

3A

3B

W6W6
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A-510.00

WINDOW AND DOOR
DETAILS - REAR

FACADE

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

3" = 1'-0"1 WINDOW AND DOOR DETAILS
3/8" = 1'-0"2 PROP. REAR ELEVATION BASEMENT PATIO DOOR

3/8" = 1'-0"3 PROP. REAR ELEVATION 1ST AND 2ND FL. PATIO DOOR AND WINDOWS

3/8" = 1'-0"4 PROP. REAR ELEVATION 3RD FL. DOOR

20 OF 20
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PROPOSED REAR FACADE WINDOW DETALS
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281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

UP
151413121110987654321

UP DN

DN

DN

UP

1
A-301

SIZE OF RM.: 674 SF
CELLAR

18
' - 

8"

37' - 7"

12' - 5 1/2" 15' - 9 1/4" 9' - 4 1/4"

R @15 6 21/32"

EXCAVATE 12 TO 24''
ACCESSORY USE ONLY
NO LIVING, SLEEPING OR COOKING IS PERMITTED IN 
THE CELLAR AND IN NO CASE SHALL THE CELLAR BE 
RENTED INDEPENDENT OF THE DWELLINGS ABOVE.

W.

EX. HATCH

NEW FOUNDATIONS

EX. ELECT METERS

EX. GAS METERS
LOCATION IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH FGC APPENDIX E.3

EX. SEWER LINE

ADJC. BLDG.

ADJC. BLDG.

101

2

2

D.

VENTLESS ELEC. DRYER

SEWER EJECTION PUMP

CRAWL SPACE

NEW CONC. FOUNDATION,
SEE STRUCT DWG.

NEW FOUNDATION WALL.
NO UNDERPINNING AND SHORING 
AS SPECIFIED BY OTHERS,
TYP.

PROP. EXCAVATION LESS THAN 5'-0'' BELOW GRADE RE: A-301.
NO UNDERPINNING AND SHORING REQUIRED RE: STRUCTURE.

PROP. LINE

PROP. LINE

RADIANT FLOOR GAS HEATER UNIT 1
SEE MEP DWG
RADIANT FLOOR GAS HEATER UNIT 2
SEE MEP DWG
DHW TANK UNIT 1
SEE MEP DWG
DHW TANK UNIT 2
SEE MEP DWG

EX. FOUNDATION WALL

3

NOTE: DEP APPLICATION 
FOR A PROPOSED NEW 
SITE SEWER CONNECTION 
(STORM/SANITARY) IS 
BEING FILED SEPARATELY 
AND WILL REFLECT THE 
ADDITIONAL ROOF AREA.

2' 
- 0

"
2' 

- 0
"

STRUCT BENCHING.
SEE STRUCT. DWG.

STRUCT BENCHING.
SEE STRUCT. DWG.

-10' - 10 3/8" -11' - 10 3/8"

1
A-301

REAR YARD
43' - 1 1/4"

2' 
- 4

"
15

' - 
4"

2' 
- 4

"

SIZE OF RM.: 128 SF
BEDROOM

SIZE OF RM.: 115 SF
HALL

SIZE OF RM.: 87 SF
DEN

SIZE OF RM.: 60 SF
BATH.

SIZE OF RM.: 440 SF
LIVING/DINING/KITCHEN

D3a

D4p

D1a 29

D1f

11' - 0 5/8" 2' - 4 3/8"

5' - 6" 8' - 0"

17
' - 

10
"

12
' - 

1 
1/

4"
3' 

- 6
"

3' 
- 4

 3
/4

"

-2' - 6 3/8"

CL.

CL.

CL.

CL.
REF.

SINK.

GAS 
RANGE

D.W.

TUB

1

22

1

1

D1f

DECK ABOVE

SD/
CO

SD/
COSD/

CO

NEW MOMENT FRAMING AS PER STRUCT DWG.
PROVIDE 2-HR FIRE RATED ENCLOSURE, TYP.D9a

D4c

D4c

D4a

D4j

67

W1

W1

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

R @15 7 3/16"

50
CFM

150
CFM

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

PROP. ADDITION
14' - 6"

30' - 0 1/16"
PROP. HVAC UNIT

REAR YARD GARDEN

SHED
49 SF

6' - 0" 6"

6' - 6"

6"
9' 

- 0
"

29' - 11 1/4"

TOTAL PATH: 55'-9 1/2"

HOOD VENT

61.00°
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A-100.00

PROPOSED CELLAR
& BASEMENT FLOOR

PLANS

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

1/4" = 1'-0"1 PROPOSED CELLAR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN

8 OF 20

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

UP

DN

DN

EX. STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. METERS TO REMAIN

EX. HATCH TO REMAIN

EX. PARTITIONS AND EQUIPMENT 
TO BE REMOVED

EX. WALL TO BE REMOVED
TEMP. SHORING AS REQ'D

EX. CONCRETE SLAB TO BE 
REMOVED AND REPLACED AT 
FLOOR LEVEL LOWERED 1'-8" TBC

6' 
- 5

" 5' 
- 3

"

8' - 1"

13' - 3"

23' - 9 1/2"

6' 
- 1

"

13' - 2"

15
' - 

9"

12
' - 

5"

23' - 9 1/2"

1' - 9"

2' 
- 0

"
9' 

- 0
"

4' 
- 9

"

EAT-IN KITCHENLIVING/DINING ROOM

FOYER

ENTRY BATH.

REAR YARD

2' 
- 9

"

2' 
- 1

1"

EX. EXTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED

EX. WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

EX. WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

EX. EXTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED

EX. FLOOR WOOD 
JOISTS TO BE REPLACED

EX. BATH. TO BE REMOVED. LIC. PLUMBER 
TO CAP EX. WATER LINES AS REQ'D

EX. KITCHEN TO BE REMOVED. LIC. PLUMBER 
TO CAP EX. WATER & GAS LINES AS REQ'D

EX. STEPS AND DOOR TO BE REMOVED
EX. WINDOWS TO REMAIN

EX. EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN

EX. STOOPS TO REMAIN

EX. INTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED,
TEMP. SHORING AS REQ'D

EX. INTERIOR STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. EXTERIOR SHED TO BE REMOVEDEX. HATCH
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DM-100.00

EXISTING/DEMOLITION
PLANS

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 EX/DEMO. CELLAR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 EX/DEMO. BASEMENT

DEMOLITION NOTES :                                                                                            
- REFER TO STRUCTURAL APPLICATION FOR ALL SUBSEQUENT.
- REFER TO DEMOLITION SEQUENCING & TEMPORARY SHORING.
- DS1 FILED BY STRUCTURE SUBSEQUENT & TO BE MAINTAINED ON-SITE.

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

5 OF 22

EXISTING / PROPOSED PLANS - BASEMENT

EXISTING BASEMENT PLAN

PROPOSED BASEMENT PLAN
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281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

UP DN
2019181716151413121110987654321

DN

17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

DNUP
1716151413121110987654321

1
A-301

SIZE OF RM.: 489 SF
LIVING/DINING

SIZE OF RM.: 43 SF
VESTIBULE

SIZE OF RM.: 20 SF
POWDER RM

SIZE OF RM.: 330 SF
OPEN KITCHEN

EX. F.P.

SINK

GAS 
RANGEREF. OVEN

D.W.

SINK

19
' - 

0"

12
' - 

7 
1/

4"
6' 

- 1
"

7' - 1 1/8"

28' - 4 1/8" 6' - 8" 12' - 9 3/8"

3' 
- 4

 1
/4

"

3' 
- 8

"
12

' - 
8"

2' 
- 8

"

2' 
- 4

"
15

' - 
4"

2' 
- 4

"

W2

W2

D2b87

2' 
- 0

 1
/2

"
3' 

- 1
"

3' 
- 4

"
3' 

- 1
"

D1c
R @20 7 1/4"

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

PROP. ADDITION
10' - 0"

PROP. DECK
9' - 2"

ADJC. BLDG.

ADJC. BLDG.

1
1

2

SD/
CO

D8a

D4k

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

NEW MOMENT FRAMING AS 
PER STRUCT DWG.
PROVIDE 2-HR FIRE RATED 
ENCLOSURE, TYP.

50
CFM

150
CFM

R @17 7 5/8"

4
TOTAL PATH: 97'-6 3/4"

1
A-301

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

PROP. ADDITION
10' - 0"

8' 
- 9

 5
/3

2"
8' 

- 9
 1

/8
"

14' - 5 3/4" 2' - 3 3/4"

SIZE OF RM.: 72 SF
BEDROOM 4

SIZE OF RM.: 157 SF
BEDROOM 1

SIZE OF RM.: 67 SF
BATH. 2

SIZE OF RM.: 67 SF
BATH. 1

SIZE OF RM.: 188 SF
Room

SIZE OF RM.: 113 SF
BEDROOM 3

SIZE OF RM.: 113 SF
BEDROOM 2

9' 
- 8

 1
/4

"
2' 

- 0
"

7' 
- 0

"

10' - 3 1/2"

3' - 8" 13' - 11" 5' - 3 1/2"

4' 
- 0

"
3' 

- 0
"

14' - 0"

CL.

CL.

CL.

CL. CL.
W.D.

TUB SHOWER

EX CHIMNEY.

R @17 7 9/32"

ADJC. BLDG.

ADJC. BLDG.

W4

W4

D1aD1a

D1a

D4a
D1a

D1aD1a

D4a

D4a

D4b

D4b

D4b

W3

W3

W3

2' 
- 0

 1
/2

"
3' 

- 1
"

3' 
- 4

"
3' 

- 1
"

3' 
- 4

"
3' 

- 1
"

2' 
- 0

 1
/2

"

5' - 9" 4' - 2 3/4"

6' - 0"

11
' - 

2 
1/

16
"

3' 
- 0

"

5' - 9"
3' - 11"

7' 
- 0

"

1

2

2

2

1

1

11

1

1

SD/
CO

SD/
CO

SD/
CO

SD/
CO

SD/
CO

D6

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR TABLE ON A-102

VENTLESS 
ELEC. DRYER

NEW MOMENT FRAMING AS 
PER STRUCT DWG.
PROVIDE 2-HR FIRE RATED 
ENCLOSURE, TYP.

50
CFM

50
CFM

PER BC 1208.1 EXCEPTION 3, MORE THAN 
HALF THE BEDROOMS (4/5) SHALL NOT BE 
LESS THAN 7' IN ANY PLAN DIMENSION

61.00°
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A-101.00

PROPOSED 1ST &
2ND FLOOR PLANS

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

1/4" = 1'-0"1 PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN

9 OF 20

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

PRIMARY BEDROOM

ENTRY

BEDROOM

HALL
BEDROOM

BATH

12
' - 

4"
6' 

- 2
"

EX. WINDOWS TO REMAIN

EX. FIRE STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

EX WALL TO BE 
REMOVED. TEMP. WOOD 
SHORING AS REQ'D

EX. FLOOR WOOD JOISTS TO BE REMOVEDEX. STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN

EX. BATH TO BE REMOVED
LIC. PLUMBER TO CAP EX. WATER LINES AS REQ'D

EX. ENTRY DOOR TO REMAIN

EX. EXTERIOR WALL TO BE REMOVED

EX. HATCH TO REMAIN

EX. STOOP TO REMAIN

2' - 0"

2' 
- 0

"

4' - 2 1/4"5' - 1 1/2"

EX. BEDROOM
EX. LIVING ROOM EX. DINING ROOM

EX. BATHEX. HALL

EX. OFFICE

EX. KITCHEN

12
' - 

0"

15' - 0 1/2"9' - 3 1/2"12' - 3 1/2"

6' 
- 7

"

14' - 5"

7' - 5 3/4"

6' 
- 7

"

EX. WINDOWS TO 
REMAIN

EX. FIRE STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

EX. WALL TO BE REMOVED. 
TEMP. SHORING AS REQ'D

EX. KITCHEN TO BE REMOVED.  LIC. PLUMBER 
TO CAP EX. WATER & GAS LINES AS REQ'D

EX. BATH TO BE REMOVED.  LIC. PLUMBER 
TO CAP EX. WATER & GAS LINES AS REQ'D

EX. EXTERIOR 
WALL TO REMAIN

EX. STAIR TO BE 
REMOVED
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DM-101.00

EXISTING/DEMOLITION
PLANS

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 EX/DEMO. 1ST FLOOR PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 EX/DEMO. 2ND FLOOR PLAN

INDEX MODIFICATION DATE

6 OF 22

EXISTING / PROPOSED PLANS - 1ST FLOOR

EXISTING 1ST FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN



AtelierTek
34LPC

281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

UP DN
2019181716151413121110987654321

DN

17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

DNUP
1716151413121110987654321

1
A-301

SIZE OF RM.: 489 SF
LIVING/DINING

SIZE OF RM.: 43 SF
VESTIBULE

SIZE OF RM.: 20 SF
POWDER RM

SIZE OF RM.: 330 SF
OPEN KITCHEN

EX. F.P.

SINK

GAS 
RANGEREF. OVEN

D.W.

SINK

19
' - 

0"

12
' - 

7 
1/

4"
6' 

- 1
"

7' - 1 1/8"

28' - 4 1/8" 6' - 8" 12' - 9 3/8"

3' 
- 4

 1
/4

"

3' 
- 8

"
12

' - 
8"

2' 
- 8

"

2' 
- 4

"
15

' - 
4"

2' 
- 4

"

W2

W2

D2b87

2' 
- 0

 1
/2

"
3' 

- 1
"

3' 
- 4

"
3' 

- 1
"

D1c
R @20 7 1/4"

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

PROP. ADDITION
10' - 0"

PROP. DECK
9' - 2"

ADJC. BLDG.

ADJC. BLDG.

1
1

2

SD/
CO

D8a

D4k

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

NEW MOMENT FRAMING AS 
PER STRUCT DWG.
PROVIDE 2-HR FIRE RATED 
ENCLOSURE, TYP.

50
CFM

150
CFM

R @17 7 5/8"

4
TOTAL PATH: 97'-6 3/4"

1
A-301

EX. BLDG.
40' - 3 1/2"

PROP. ADDITION
10' - 0"

8' 
- 9

 5
/3
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9' 
- 8

 1
/4

"
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CO

D6

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
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REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR TABLE ON A-102

VENTLESS 
ELEC. DRYER

NEW MOMENT FRAMING AS 
PER STRUCT DWG.
PROVIDE 2-HR FIRE RATED 
ENCLOSURE, TYP.

50
CFM

50
CFM

PER BC 1208.1 EXCEPTION 3, MORE THAN 
HALF THE BEDROOMS (4/5) SHALL NOT BE 
LESS THAN 7' IN ANY PLAN DIMENSION

61.00°
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- 2
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EX. WINDOWS TO REMAIN

EX. FIRE STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

EX WALL TO BE 
REMOVED. TEMP. WOOD 
SHORING AS REQ'D

EX. FLOOR WOOD JOISTS TO BE REMOVEDEX. STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. EXTERIOR WALL TO REMAIN
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2' - 0"

2' 
- 0

"

4' - 2 1/4"5' - 1 1/2"

EX. BEDROOM
EX. LIVING ROOM EX. DINING ROOM
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EX. OFFICE

EX. KITCHEN
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0"

15' - 0 1/2"9' - 3 1/2"12' - 3 1/2"

6' 
- 7

"

14' - 5"

7' - 5 3/4"

6' 
- 7

"

EX. WINDOWS TO 
REMAIN

EX. FIRE STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

EX. WALL TO BE REMOVED. 
TEMP. SHORING AS REQ'D

EX. KITCHEN TO BE REMOVED.  LIC. PLUMBER 
TO CAP EX. WATER & GAS LINES AS REQ'D

EX. BATH TO BE REMOVED.  LIC. PLUMBER 
TO CAP EX. WATER & GAS LINES AS REQ'D

EX. EXTERIOR 
WALL TO REMAIN

EX. STAIR TO BE 
REMOVED
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281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects

DNUP

DN

1
A-301

SIZE OF RM.: 238 SF
BEDROOM

SIZE OF RM.: 120 SF
BATH.

SIZE OF RM.: 20 SF
W.C.
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TUB SHOWER
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PROP. ADDITION
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D6 W6

D4w

W6

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

R @16 7 3/8"

50
CFM

1
A-301

17' - 1 1/2"

ROOF

RAILING WITH 3'-0"W METAL 
GATE PER FIRE CODE 504

SIZE OF RM.: 41 SF
STAIR  BULKHEAD NEW WALL MOUNT OUTDOOR AC UNIT,

SEE MECH. DWG.

NEW METAL RAILING
42'' HIGH MIN.

EX. CHIMNEY
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EX. BLDG
40' - 3 1/2"

EXISTING CHIMNEY, EXTEND FLUE 3' ABOVE NEW BULKHEAD

56' W x 6' D x 9'H CLEAR 
LANDINGS FOR FDNY ACCESS 
PER FIRE CODE 504

FDNY ROOFTOP ACCESS AND 
PROTECTION PROVIDED AS 
PER FC 504.4 / BC 501.3.2.
CLEAR PATH AND ACCESS 
LANDINGS AS SHOWN. 

FLOOR CONNECTIONS FOR TEMPORARY SHADE 
UMBRELLA SUPPORTS

EXISTING PARAPET
VARIED HEIGHT ABOVE ROOF 
24" / 19" / 27"

4' - 0"

PROP. VENT SHAFT ENCLOSURE
STUCCO FINISH

PROP. SKYLIGHT IN 
BULKHEAD ROOF

61.00°
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As indicated
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A-102.00

PROPOSED 3RD
FLOOR, ROOF AND
BULKHEAD PLANS

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

1/4" = 1'-0"1 PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

DOOR SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Fire Rating Count

Exterior
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

D4p SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3 1/2" 9' - 3 1/2" 142.1 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 1
D9a BI-FOLD DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 UNDER STOOP 1

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
D8a SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3" 9' - 11 1/2" 151.9 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 1

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
D4w WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 21 1

Roof
35 WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 1

Interior
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

29 DOUBLE POCKET DOOR 5' - 4 1/32" 6' - 8" 35.6 1
67 BIFOLD 2-PANEL DOOR 2' - 6" 6' - 7" 16.5 1

D1a SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 10" 6' - 8" 18.9 1
D1f SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 17.8 45 MN F.R. DOOR 2
D3a POCKET DOOR 5' - 0" 6' - 8" 33.3 1
D4a BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 35 1
D4c BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 4' - 0" 7' - 0" 28 2
D4j BIFOLD 2-PANEL DOOR 1' - 9" 6' - 7" 11.5 1
D4s 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 16.7 1

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
D1c SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 16.7 1
D2b DOUBLE FLUSH DOOR 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 26.7 1
D4k 4' - 9" 9' - 2 13/32" 43.7 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN 1

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
D1a SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 10" 6' - 8" 18.9 6
D4a BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 35 3
D4b BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 4' - 6" 7' - 0" 31.5 3
D6 GLASS DOOR 2' - 4" 9' - 4" 21.8 1

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
D1b SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 17.8 3
D6 GLASS DOOR 2' - 1" 8' - 10" 18.4 1

Roof
D4r 7' - 6" 2' - 9" 20.6 1

WINDOW SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Count

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
W1 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 4' - 5 1/2" 13.7 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 2

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
W2 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 8' - 5" 26.0 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 2

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
W3 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 6' - 11" 21.3 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 3
W4 FIXED SASH & CASEMENT 5' - 6" 6' - 0" 33.0 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 2

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
W5 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 5' - 11" 18.2 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 3
W6 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 2" 5' - 2" 16.4 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 2

Roof
23 2' - 0" 3' - 0" 6.0 1

W15 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 9.0 1

ROOM LIGHT & VENTILATION
SPACE ROOM AREA REQ. GLAZ'G 10% REQ. VENT 5% PROVIDED GLAZ'G PROVIDED VENT. LIGHT & VENTILATION COMPLIANCE

Basement (Elev.= 46.39')
BEDROOM 128 SF 13 SF 6 SF (2) 13.7 (2) 6.85 GLAZ'G:  27.4 > 13 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 13.7 > 6 (COMPLIES)
LIVING/DINING/KIT
CHEN

440 SF 44 SF 22 SF (1) 120 (1) 60 GLAZ'G: 120 > 44 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 60 >  22 (COMPLIES)

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
LIVING/DINING 489 SF 49 SF 24 SF (2) 26 (2) 13 GLAZ'G: 52 > 49 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 26 > 24 (COMPLIES)
OPEN KITCHEN 330 SF 33 SF 17 SF (1) 125 (1) 62.5 GLAZ'G: 125 > 33 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 62.5 > 17 (COMPLIES)

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
BEDROOM 1 157 SF 16 SF 8 SF (2) 21.3 (2) 10.6 GLAZ'G: 42.6 > 16 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 21.2 > 8 (COMPLIES)
BEDROOM 2 113 SF 11 SF 6 SF (1) 33 (1) 7 GLAZ'G: 66 > 11 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 7 > 6 (COMPLIES)
BEDROOM 3 113 SF 11 SF 6 SF (1) 33 (1) 7 GLAZ'G: 66 > 11 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 7 > 6 (COMPLIES)
BEDROOM 4 72 SF 7 SF 4 SF (1) 21.3 (1) 10.6 GLAZ'G: 21.3 > 7 (COMPLIES); VENT.:10.6 > 4 (COMPLIES)

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
BEDROOM 238 SF 24 SF 12 SF (3) 18 SF (3) 9 GLAZ'G: 54 > 24 (COMPLIES); VENT.:27 > 12 (COMPLIES)
STUDY ROOM 309 SF 31 SF 15 SF (2) 16.4 + (1) 22 (2) 8.2 + (1) 22 GLAZ'G: 53.8 > 31 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 38.4 > 15 (COMPLIES)
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REF.

EX. FIRE STAIR TO BE REMOVED

EX. WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED

EX WALL TO BE 
REMOVED. TEMP. WOOD 
SHORING AS REQ'D

EX. KITCHEN TO BE REMOVED. LIC. PLUMBER 
TO CAP EX. GAS & WATER LINES AS REQ'D

EX. BATH TO BE REMOVED. LIC. PLUMBER TO 
CAP EX. WATER LINES AS REQ'D

EX. WALL TO BE REMOVED

EX WALL TO REMAIN

EX. STAIR TO BE 
REMOVED

EX. ROOF WOOD JOISTS 
TO REMAIN

EX. FIRE ESCAPE TO BE REMOVED

EX CORNICE TO REMAIN

EX. SKYLIGHT TO BE REMOVED

EX. HATCH TO BE REMOVED

EX. CHIMNEY FLUES TO REMAIN
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281 CARROLL STREET, BROOKLYN, NY 11231 
REAR ADDITION, ROOFTOP ADDITION

10/25/2022

Architects
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SIZE OF RM.: 120 SF
BATH.

SIZE OF RM.: 20 SF
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D4w
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REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

REFER TO LIGHT AND AIR 
TABLE ON A-102

R @16 7 3/8"

50
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1
A-301

17' - 1 1/2"

ROOF

RAILING WITH 3'-0"W METAL 
GATE PER FIRE CODE 504

SIZE OF RM.: 41 SF
STAIR  BULKHEAD NEW WALL MOUNT OUTDOOR AC UNIT,

SEE MECH. DWG.

NEW METAL RAILING
42'' HIGH MIN.
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EX. BLDG
40' - 3 1/2"

EXISTING CHIMNEY, EXTEND FLUE 3' ABOVE NEW BULKHEAD

56' W x 6' D x 9'H CLEAR 
LANDINGS FOR FDNY ACCESS 
PER FIRE CODE 504

FDNY ROOFTOP ACCESS AND 
PROTECTION PROVIDED AS 
PER FC 504.4 / BC 501.3.2.
CLEAR PATH AND ACCESS 
LANDINGS AS SHOWN. 

FLOOR CONNECTIONS FOR TEMPORARY SHADE 
UMBRELLA SUPPORTS

EXISTING PARAPET
VARIED HEIGHT ABOVE ROOF 
24" / 19" / 27"

4' - 0"

PROP. VENT SHAFT ENCLOSURE
STUCCO FINISH

PROP. SKYLIGHT IN 
BULKHEAD ROOF

61.00°

SCALE

Plot Date:

SHEET NO.

Copyright 2022 , All Rights Reserved©

DRAWING NUMBER

TITLE

ARCHITECT

AtelierTek Architects, P.L.L.C.
218 West 37th Street, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10018, USA
Tel: 917-262-0332

DATE

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - STRUCTURAL

Hatfield Group
285 West Broadway, #410
New York, NY 10013 - USA
Tel: 212-260-1513

OWNER

STEPHANE AND ANIK LEVY
50, 2nd Street,
Brooklyn, NY 11231, USA
Tel: 646-431-2475

BSCAN STICKER

SEAL

218 WEST 37TH STREET, 7FL
NEW YORK, NY 10018
TEL: 1.917.262.0332

DOB # B00750880-I1 

PROJECT

NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 
SIGNED AND SEAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND 
APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING

AtelierTek Architects PLLC

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER - MEPF

Meyers+ Engineers
275 Madison Avenue, Suite 603
New York, NY 10016, USA
Tel:    332.240.0500
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A-102.00

PROPOSED 3RD
FLOOR, ROOF AND
BULKHEAD PLANS

06/08/2022

ISSUED FOR
FILING

281 CARROLL
STREET,

BROOKLYN,
NY 11231

1/4" = 1'-0"1 PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR PLAN
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DOOR SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Fire Rating Count

Exterior
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

D4p SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3 1/2" 9' - 3 1/2" 142.1 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 1
D9a BI-FOLD DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 UNDER STOOP 1

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
D8a SLIDING GLASS PATIO DOOR 15' - 3" 9' - 11 1/2" 151.9 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 1

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
D4w WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 21 1

Roof
35 WOOD FRAME GLASS DOOR 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 20 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 1

Interior
Basement (Elev.= 46.39')

29 DOUBLE POCKET DOOR 5' - 4 1/32" 6' - 8" 35.6 1
67 BIFOLD 2-PANEL DOOR 2' - 6" 6' - 7" 16.5 1

D1a SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 10" 6' - 8" 18.9 1
D1f SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 17.8 45 MN F.R. DOOR 2
D3a POCKET DOOR 5' - 0" 6' - 8" 33.3 1
D4a BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 35 1
D4c BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 4' - 0" 7' - 0" 28 2
D4j BIFOLD 2-PANEL DOOR 1' - 9" 6' - 7" 11.5 1
D4s 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 16.7 1

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
D1c SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 16.7 1
D2b DOUBLE FLUSH DOOR 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 26.7 1
D4k 4' - 9" 9' - 2 13/32" 43.7 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN 1

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
D1a SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 10" 6' - 8" 18.9 6
D4a BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 5' - 0" 7' - 0" 35 3
D4b BIFOLD 4-PANEL DOOR 4' - 6" 7' - 0" 31.5 3
D6 GLASS DOOR 2' - 4" 9' - 4" 21.8 1

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
D1b SINGLE FLUSH DOOR 2' - 8" 6' - 8" 17.8 3
D6 GLASS DOOR 2' - 1" 8' - 10" 18.4 1

Roof
D4r 7' - 6" 2' - 9" 20.6 1

WINDOW SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Width Height Area (SF) NOTES Count

Base Plane (Elev.= 48.92')
W1 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 4' - 5 1/2" 13.7 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 2

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
W2 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 8' - 5" 26.0 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 2

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
W3 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 6' - 11" 21.3 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 3
W4 FIXED SASH & CASEMENT 5' - 6" 6' - 0" 33.0 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 2

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
W5 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 1" 5' - 11" 18.2 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN 3
W6 DOUBLE HUNG 3' - 2" 5' - 2" 16.4 U-FACTOR < 0.27, SHGC < 0.40 2

Roof
23 2' - 0" 3' - 0" 6.0 1

W15 3' - 0" 3' - 0" 9.0 1

ROOM LIGHT & VENTILATION
SPACE ROOM AREA REQ. GLAZ'G 10% REQ. VENT 5% PROVIDED GLAZ'G PROVIDED VENT. LIGHT & VENTILATION COMPLIANCE

Basement (Elev.= 46.39')
BEDROOM 128 SF 13 SF 6 SF (2) 13.7 (2) 6.85 GLAZ'G:  27.4 > 13 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 13.7 > 6 (COMPLIES)
LIVING/DINING/KIT
CHEN

440 SF 44 SF 22 SF (1) 120 (1) 60 GLAZ'G: 120 > 44 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 60 >  22 (COMPLIES)

1st Floor (Elev.= 55.39')
LIVING/DINING 489 SF 49 SF 24 SF (2) 26 (2) 13 GLAZ'G: 52 > 49 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 26 > 24 (COMPLIES)
OPEN KITCHEN 330 SF 33 SF 17 SF (1) 125 (1) 62.5 GLAZ'G: 125 > 33 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 62.5 > 17 (COMPLIES)

2nd Floor (Elev.= 67.47)
BEDROOM 1 157 SF 16 SF 8 SF (2) 21.3 (2) 10.6 GLAZ'G: 42.6 > 16 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 21.2 > 8 (COMPLIES)
BEDROOM 2 113 SF 11 SF 6 SF (1) 33 (1) 7 GLAZ'G: 66 > 11 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 7 > 6 (COMPLIES)
BEDROOM 3 113 SF 11 SF 6 SF (1) 33 (1) 7 GLAZ'G: 66 > 11 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 7 > 6 (COMPLIES)
BEDROOM 4 72 SF 7 SF 4 SF (1) 21.3 (1) 10.6 GLAZ'G: 21.3 > 7 (COMPLIES); VENT.:10.6 > 4 (COMPLIES)

3rd Floor (Elev.= 77.80')
BEDROOM 238 SF 24 SF 12 SF (3) 18 SF (3) 9 GLAZ'G: 54 > 24 (COMPLIES); VENT.:27 > 12 (COMPLIES)
STUDY ROOM 309 SF 31 SF 15 SF (2) 16.4 + (1) 22 (2) 8.2 + (1) 22 GLAZ'G: 53.8 > 31 (COMPLIES); VENT.: 38.4 > 15 (COMPLIES)
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Name of Landmark Building
Type of Presentation Month xx, yearOctober 25th, 2022 

Public Hearing

The current proposal is: 
Preservation Department – Item 2, LPC-22-12140

281 Carroll Street – Carroll Gardens Historic District 
Borough of Brooklyn

To Testify Please Join Zoom

Webinar ID: 892 9959 6293
Passcode: 261670
By Phone: 1 646-558-8656 US (New York) 
877-853-5257 (Toll free) US
888 475 4499 (Toll free)

Note: If you want to testify on an item, join the 
Zoom webinar at the agenda’s “Be Here by” 

time (about an hour in advance). When the 
Chair indicates it’s time to testify, “raise your 

hand” via the Zoom app if you want to speak 

(*9 on the phone). Those who signed up in 
advance will be called first. 




